

No. 17-15208

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S CENTER, et al.,
on behalf of themselves and their patients

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. THOMAS M. MILLER, M.D., et al.,
in his official capacity as State Health Officer, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the Middle District of Alabama, Northern Division
No. 2:15-cv-00497 (Hon. Myron H. Thompson)

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janice M. Mac Avoy
Andrew B. Cashmore
Katherine L. St. Romain (*not admitted in Eleventh
Circuit*)
Adam Y. Yefet (*not admitted in Eleventh Circuit*)
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American College of
Obstetricians and Gynecologists*

West Ala. Women’s Center v. Miller
No. 17-15208
C-1 of 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ban Unduly Interferes with the Patient-Physician Relationship, an Essential Element of Safe, High Quality Medical Care.	8
A. SB 363 Bans the Safest and Most Commonly Used Procedure for Second Trimester Abortion.	8
B. SB 363 Mandates a Potentially Harmful One-Size-Fits-All Procedure.	13
C. The Ban Gives No Guidance for an Unsuccessful Fetal Demise.	20
D. The Ban’s “Health Exception” Does Not Adequately Protect Patients.	21
II. The Ban Creates an Ethical Dilemma for Physicians.	22
III. SB 363 Opens the Door to Improper Regulation of the Patient-Physician Relationship.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	3
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017)	11
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 16-00444-BAJ-RLB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191938 (M.D. La. Nov. 15, 2017)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	1, 10
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>West Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , No. 167296 (11th Cir. Mar 10, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Whole Women’s Health v. Paxton,
 No. A-17-CV-690-LY, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195268
 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2017)11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-23G-1 et seq.....13
 Ala. Code § 26-23G-2(6)21
 Ala. Code § 26-23G-522
 Ala. Code §§ 26-23G-722
 Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 200312

Other Authorities

A.M. Autry et al., *A Comparison of Medical Induction and Dilation
 and Evacuation for Second-Trimester Abortion*.....9
 ACOG, *Code of Professional Ethics of the American College of
 Obstetricians and Gynecologists* (2011), [https://www.acog.org/-
 /media/Departments/National-Officer-Nominations-
 Process/ACOGcode.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20170403T2158227311](https://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/National-Officer-Nominations-Process/ACOGcode.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20170403T2158227311)23
 ACOG, *Committee on Ethics, Committee Opinion, Ethical Decision
 Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Dec. 2007),
[http://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-And-Publications/Committee-
 Opinions/Committee-on-Ethics/Ethical-Decsion-making-in-
 Obstetrics-and-Gynecology](http://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-And-Publications/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Ethics/Ethical-Decsion-making-in-Obstetrics-and-Gynecology)23
 ACOG, *Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women
 Committee Opinion, Increasing Access to Abortion* (Nov. 2014,
 reaffirmed 2017), [http://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-And-
 Publications/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-
 Underserved-Women/Increasing-Access-to-Abortion](http://www.acog.org/Clinical-Guidance-And-Publications/Committee-Opinions/Committee-on-Health-Care-for-Underserved-Women/Increasing-Access-to-Abortion)6
 ACOG, *Facts are Important, Fetal Pain*, [https://www.acog.org/-
 /media/Departments/Government-Relations-and-
 Outreach/FactAreImportFetalPain.pdf](https://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/Government-Relations-and-Outreach/FactAreImportFetalPain.pdf) (July 2013).....15

ACOG, *Frequently Asked Questions, Induced Abortion* (2015),
<http://www.acog.org/Patients/FAQs/Induced-Abortion>..... 13

ACOG, *Practice Bulletin No. 135: Second Trimester Abortion*, 121
Obstetrics & Gynecology 1394 (June 2013)*passim*

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Abortion Policy* (Nov. 2014),
<http://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-Policy/Public/sop069.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20170403T2243447833> 3

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship* (May 2013),
<http://www.acog.org/~media/Statements%20of%20Policy/Public/2013LegislativeInterference.pdf>..... 3, 7

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Global Women’s Health and Rights* (July 2012, reaffirmed 2015), <http://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-Policy/Public/2012GlobalWmHlthRights.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20170403T1939443711> 6

Alabama Senate Bill 363, Reg. Sess. 2016..... 1, 4

AMA Code of Medical Ethics § 1.1.3(b)..... 23

Appellants’ Appendix Doc. 54-4 9

Appellants’ Appendix Doc. 54-5 16, 18

Appellants’ Appendix Doc. 54-6 9

Appellants’ Appendix Doc. 81-6 18

Appellants’ Appendix Doc. 115*passim*

Appellants’ Appendix Doc. 139*passim*
